County of Lexington

Americans with Disabilities Act Transition Plan




Americans with Disabilities Act

The passage of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) of 1990 produced a comprehensive
package of civil rights protections for persons with disabilities. The key goals of ADA are to ensure
that all people with disabilities have equality of opportunity, economic self-sufficiency, full
participation in American life, and independent living. To ensure these goals are met, Title II of the
ADA requires state and local governments to make their programs and services accessible to
persons with disabilities. [28 CFR §35.149]

In accordance with these requirements the County of Lexington will not discriminate against
qualified individuals with disabilities on the basis of disability in services, programs or activities.

Under the ADA, the County of Lexington is required to “make reasonable modifications in policies,
practices, or procedures when the modifications are necessary to avoid discrimination on the basis
of disability.” The County of Lexington is required to do so in every situation, unless it can
demonstrate “that making the modifications would fundamentally alter the nature of the service,
program, or activity.” [28 CFR § 35.130(7)]

The “reasonable modification requirement” does not require the County to take any action that
would impose an undue financial or administrative burden. The County of Lexington will strive to
provide its services, programs and activities in the most accessible manner feasible.

General & Administrative Requirements

Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) identifies specific steps that state and local
governments must follow to comply with the ADA. These include:

1. Designate a responsible employee as ADA Coordinator to be responsible for the ADA
compliance program;

2. Provide notice to the public of the County’s obligations under Title II to prohibit
discrimination on the basis of disability;

3. Establish a Grievance Procedure to respond to complaints regarding accessibility;

4. Prepare a Self- Evaluation of programs, services and activities that may not be
accessible to persons with disabilities; and

5. Develop a Transition Plan to provide for the elimination of barriers for disabled
persons to access these programs, services and activities.

ADA Coordinator - As required by the ADA, public agencies with 50 or more employees must
designate a least one responsible employee to coordinate ADA compliance and investigate
complaints. The County’s ADA Coordinator can be reached at the following:

County of Lexington Community Development
Attn: ADA Coordinator

212 South Lake Drive, Ste 401

Lexington, South Carolina, 29072

Phone: 803-785-8121

Fax: 803-785-8188

Email: CDcusomerservice@lex-co.com



Public Notice - All public entities, regardless of size, must provide information about the rights and
protections of Title Il to applicants, participants, beneficiaries, employees, and other interested
persons [28 CFR 8§ 35.106]. In order to assist individuals with disabilities who require special
services for participation in or access to County programs, services, or meetings, the County posts
the follow accommodations notice for all meetings and public hearings:

If special accommodations are needed to participate in this public meeting, please contact
the Lexington County Community Development at (803) 785-8121 or
CDCustomerService@lex-co.com at least two business days prior to the scheduled meeting
date.

Grievance Procedure - The County of Lexington is required to adopt and public procedures for
resolving grievances arising under Title II of the ADA [28 CFR 835.107 (b)]. The ADA Grievance
Policy was adopted by County Council on June 30, 1994. A copy of the ADA Grievance Policy is
attached.

Self- Evaluation - The County of Lexington has completed its Self-Evaluation by using a system to
identify and assess obstacles in its public programs and services, and facilities. The detailed
evaluation was accomplished with the use of ADA Readily Accessible Checklist for Place of Public
Accommodations. The purpose of the checklist is to obtain a comprehensive overview of the
complete list of programs and services, and facilities open to the public; to determine which
programs and services, and facilities are not in compliance with the ADA guidelines; and to get the
highest priority programs and services under review and to remediate as soon as practical. The
checklist helped to determine whether the removal of barriers is “readily achievable” and could be
decided on a case-by-case basis. If it is determined that some barriers cannot be removed under
the “readily achievable” mandate, the list can help identify “alternative methods” enabling persons
with disabilities to gain access to services. Barrier removal to programs and services, and facilities
are prioritized in order of importance of: 1) access into the facility; 2) access to the goods and
services; 3) accessible restrooms; and 4) any other measure improving accessibility. Evaluation of
County Facilities was completed April 1995 and a chart is shown as Exhibit A.

Transition Plan - The major purpose of a Transition Plan, as it relates to buildings and facilities
owned and operated by the County, is to document the barriers to persons with disabilities, that are
present in the facilities, and to propose the structural modifications that will be undertaken to
provide program accessibility. The County reserves the right to modify barrier removal priorities
in order to allow flexibility in accommodating community requests, petitions for reasonable
modifications from persons with disabilities, changes in County programs, and funding constraints
and opportunities. Due to the County’s efforts to make as many accessibility improvements as
possible on a continual basis, some physical improvements listed in the detailed surveys may have
been begun, partially completed, or fully completed prior to the adoption of this Transition Plan.
The implementation schedules will be updated by the ADA Coordinator to account for progress to
provide for inclusion of new information or ADA complaints. It is the goal of this Transition Plan to
provide access to the programs, activities and services provided by the County. Interim measures
will be explored and implemented in order to provide programmatic access to the public pending
the implementation of physical barrier removal projects.



County of Lexington
ADA Grievance Policy

The County of Lexington, South Carolina, hereby establishes an internal grievance procedure to
provide for equitable and prompt resolution of complaints alleging any violation of U.S. Department
of Justice regulations implementing Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act. Title II states, in
part, that “no otherwise qualified disabled individual shall, solely by reason of such disability, be
excluded from participation in, or denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination” in
programs or activities sponsored by a public entity.

Complaints should be addressed to:

County of Lexington Community Development
Attn: ADA Coordinator

212 South Lake Drive, Ste 401

Lexington, SC 29072
CDcustomerservice@lex-co.com

1. Complaints must be filed in writing within thirty (30) days after the complainant becomes
aware of the alleged violation, contain the name and address of the person filing it, and
briefly describe the circumstances surrounding the allege violation of the regulations.

2. An investigation, as may be appropriate, shall follow a filing of complaint and shall be
conducted by the ADA Coordinator. Such investigation shall be informal but thorough, and
shall afford complainant and his/her representative, if any, an opportunity to submit
evidence relevant to the complaint.

3. A written determination as to the validity of the compliant and a description of the
resolution, if any, shall be issued by the ADA Coordinator and a copy forwarded to the
complainant no later than thirty (30) days after its filing.

4. The complainant, in instances where he or she is dissatisfied with the initial resolution, may
appeal the decision of the ADA Coordinator to the Chairman of Lexington County Council.
Such request should be in writing and submitted within thirty (30) days following receipt of
the Coordinator’s decision. Request for reconsideration of the case should be addressed to:

Lexington County Council
Attn: Chairman
212 South Lake Drive
Lexington, SC 29072
5. Files and records of Lexington County related to the complaints filed shall be maintained by
the ADA Coordinator.


mailto:CDcustomerservice@lex-co.com

Use of this grievance procedure by a complainant is not a prerequisite to the pursuit of
other remedies such as filing of an ADA complaint with the responsible federal department
or agency.

These rules shall be construed to protect the substantive rights of interested persons to
meet appropriate due process standards, and to assure that Lexington County complies
with the ADA and implementing regulations.



Exhibit A - Self-Evaluation Documentation



Location Barriers Solutions RA? | Priority Est. Comments
Cost
Admin Bldg - 212 S. Lake Drive
Basement Lexington
Access to | No curb ramp to sidewalk. N *Alternative Methods
Entrance | Steps to entry door. should be in written policy
form.
Entry door | Entry door is hard to open. Adjust closer. Y
Door handle requires grasping, Replace with lever handle or push Y
pinching or twisting of wrist. plate/U shaped pull-type hardware.
Threshold exceeds %” and/or is not Replace threshold. Y
beveled.
Men’s Restroom | Toilet seat is high. Install lower toilet seat. N 21 %” actual
No grab bars at toilet. Install grab bars. Y One vertical bar does not
meet current requirement
Toilet partitions limit access to toilet. | Widen toilet stall and install an Y
outswinging door providing 32"
clearance.
No sink has grippable faucets. Replace faucet handles with wing- | Y
type lever handles.
Hot water and drain lines are not Wrap hot water and drain lines Y
insulated. with insulation.
Soap and towels dispensers are Lower dispensers. Y
mounted too high. *Atl method - Maintain bar of soap | Y
and towels adjacent to sink.
Mirror is mounted higher than 40” Install additional mirror at required | Y
above floor. height.
Women’s RR | Door is hard to open. Adjust closer to 5 Ibs. opening Y
force.
Toilet seat is high. Install lower toilet seat. N 21 %" actual
No grab bars at toilet. Install grab bars. Y One vertical bar does not
meet current requirement
Toilet partitions limit access to toilet. | Widen toilet stall and install an Y

outswinging door providing 32"




clearance.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Hot water and drain lines are not
insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Soap and towels dispensers are
mounted too high.

Lower dispensers.
*Alt method - Maintain bar of soap
and towels adjacent to sink.

Mirror is mounted higher than 40”
above floor.

Install additional mirror at required
height.

Interior Features

Signage at elevators and other
permanent signage identifying rooms
or spaces is not raised.

Install raised signage on elevator
control buttons and hoistway door
jambs.

Voice recording
announcing the floor and
its function?

Water fountain is mounted too high.

Install a paper cup dispenser next
to fountain.

Admin Bldg - 212 S. Lake Drive

1% Floor Lexington
Access to | Existing curb ramp is too steep. Replace steep curb ramp if unsafe.
Entrance Alt*Paint curb ramp with

contrasting color.

Access to Goods
/Services

Services are provided at bars or
inaccessible levels.

Modify bar to have lower section.

Existing chain to be
replace with latchable
door with top at 36”
height (treasurer side)

Men’s Restroom

Toilet seat is high.

*Alt method — Lower the bowl.

21 %" actual

No grab bars at toilet.

Install grab bars.

One vertical bar does not
meet current requirement

Toilet partitions limit access to toilet.

Widen toilet stall and install an
outswinging door providing 32"
clearance.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Sink does not meet 27”
clearance requirement

Hot water and drain lines are not
insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.




Soap and towels dispensers are
mounted too high.

Lower dispensers.
*Alt method - Maintain bar of soap
and towels adjacent to sink.

Mirror is mounted higher than 40”
above floor.

Install additional mirror at required
height.

Women’s RR

Door is hard to open.

Adjust closer to 5 Ibs. opening
force.

Toilet seat is high.

Lower toilet.

20 %” actual

No grab bars at toilet.

Install grab bars.

One vertical bar does not
meet current requirement

Toilet partitions limit access to toilet.

Widen toilet stall and install an
outswinging door providing 32"
clearance.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Sink does not meet 27”
clearance requirement

Hot water and drain lines are not
insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Soap and towels dispensers are
mounted too high.

Lower dispensers.
*Alt method - Maintain bar of soap
and towels adjacent to sink.

Mirror is mounted higher than 40”
above floor.

Install additional mirror at required
height.

Interior Features

Signage at elevators and other
permanent signage identifying rooms
or spaces is not raised.

Install raised signage on elevator
control buttons and hoistway door
jambs.

Voice recording
announcing the floor and
its function?

Water fountain is mounted too high.

Install a paper cup dispenser next
to fountain.

Parking

No parking for people with
disabilities.

One per eight designated spaces
must have 8’ aisle.

110 spaces in lower lot &
2 are handicap. See 4.1
For Van platforms see
A4.6




Admin Bldg - 212 S. Lake Drive
2" Floor Lexington
Access to | Interior doors lack 32” clearance. Install wider door. This is for entrance to

goods/services

public terminal in tax
office

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handle or push
plat/U shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

This is for some doors not
all.

Services are provided at bars or
inaccessible levels.

Modify bar to have lower section.
*Alt-Serve disable patrons at a
table at an accessible level.

*This is for record section
& tax office window

Men’s Restroom

Door is hard to open.

Adjust closer to 5 Ibs. opening
force.

Toilet seat is high.

Install lower toilet seat.

22” actual

No grab bars at toilet.

Install grab bars.

One vertical bar does not
meet current requirement

Toilet partitions limit access to toilet.

Widen toilet stall and install an
outswinging door providing 32"
clearance.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Sink does not meet 27”
clearance requirement

Hot water and drain lines are not
insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Soap and towels dispensers are
mounted too high.

Lower dispensers.
*Alt method -Maintain bar of soap
and towels adjacent to sink.

Mirror is mounted higher than 40”
above floor.

Install additional mirror at required
height.

Women’s RR

Door is hard to open.

Adjust closer to 5 Ibs. opening
force.

Toilet seat is high.

Install lower toilet seat.

22 %" actual

No grab bars at toilet.

Install grab bars.

One vertical bar does not
meet current requirement

Toilet partitions limit access to toilet.

Widen toilet stall and install an




outswinging door providing 32"
clearance.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Sink does not meet 27”
clearance requirement

Hot water and drain lines are not
insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Soap and towels dispensers are
mounted too high.

Lower dispensers.
*Alt method - Maintain bar of soap
and towels adjacent to sink.

Mirror is mounted higher than 40”
above floor.

Install additional mirror at required
height.

Interior Features

Signage at elevators and other
permanent signage identifying rooms
or spaces is not raised.

Install raised signage on elevator
control buttons and hoistway door
jambs.

Voice recording
announcing the floor and
its function?

Water fountain is mounted too high.

Install a paper cup dispenser next
to fountain.

Admin Bldg - 212 S. Lake Drive
3" Floor Lexington
Entry door | Door provide less than 32” clearance. | Install wider door. This is for deed book area
only
Door handle requires grasping, Replace with lever handle or push
pinching or twisting of wris.t plate/U shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.
Access to | Interior door lack 32” clearance. Install wider door. For deed book area only

goods/services

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handle or push
plate/U shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

For deed book area only

Men’s Restroom

Door is hard to open.

Adjust closer to 5 Ibs. opening
force.

Toilet seat is high.

Install lower toilet seat.

21” actual

No grab bars at toilet.

Install grab bars.

One vertical bar does not
meet current requirement

Toilet partitions limit access to toilet.

Widen toilet stall and install an




outswinging door providing 32"
clearance.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Sink does not meet 27”
clearance requirement

Hot water and drain lines are not
insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Soap and towels dispensers are
mounted too high.

Lower dispensers.
*Alt method - Maintain bar of soap
and towels adjacent to sink.

Mirror is mounted higher than 40”
above floor.

Install additional mirror at required
height.

Women’s RR

Door is hard to open.

Adjust closer to 5 Ibs. opening
force.

Toilet seat is high.

Install lower toilet seat.

21” actual

No grab bars at toilet.

Install grab bars.

One vertical bar does not
meet current requirement

Toilet partitions limit access to toilet.

Widen toilet stall and install an
outswinging door providing 32"
clearance.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Sink does not meet 27”
clearance requirement

Hot water and drain lines are not
insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Soap and towels dispensers are
mounted too high.

Lower dispensers.
*Alt method - Maintain bar of soap
and towels adjacent to sink.

Mirror is mounted higher than 40”
above floor.

Install additional mirror at required
height.

Interior Features

Signage at elevators and other

permanent signage identifying rooms

or spaces is not raised.

Install raised signage on elevator
control buttons and hoistway door
jambs.

Water fountain is mounted too high.

Install a paper cup dispenser next
to fountain.




Admin Bldg - 212 S. Lake Drive
4" Floor Lexington
Entry door | Door is hard to open. Adjust closer.
Door handle requires grasping, Replace with lever handle or push All office doors and
pinching or twisting of wrist. plate/U shaped pull-type door conference room
operating hardware.
Access to | Interior door lack 32” clearance. Install wider door. This is on private offices

goods/services

and storage only

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handle or push
plate/U shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

This is on private offices
and storage only

Men’s Restroom

Door is hard to open.

Adjust closer to 5 Ibs. opening
force.

Toilet seat is high.

Alt Method * Lower the bowl.

21” actual

No grab bars at toilet.

Install grab bars.

One vertical bar does not
meet current requirement

Toilet partitions limit access to toilet.

Widen toilet stall and install an
outswinging door providing 32"
clearance.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Sinks not in compliance
with 4.19.2. Must have
29” clearance (RA-Y)

Hot water and drain lines are not
insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Soap and towels dispensers are
mounted too high.

Lower dispensers.
*Alt method -Maintain bar of soap
and towels adjacent to sink.

Mirror is mounted higher than 40”
above floor.

Install additional mirror at required
height.

Women’s RR

Door is hard to open.

Adjust closer to 5 Ibs. opening
force.

Toilet seat is high.

Alt method *Lower the bowl.

21” actual

Toilet partitions limit access to toilet.

Widen toilet stall and install an
outswinging door providing 32"




clearance.

No sink has grippable faucets. Replace faucet handles with wing- | Y Sinks not in compliance
type lever handles.. with 4.19.2- Must have
29” clearance (RA-Y)
Soap and towel dispensers are Alt method *Maintain bar of soap Y
mounted too high. and towels adjacent to sink.
Mirror is mounted higher than 40” Install additional mirror at required | Y
above floor. height.
Interior Features | Signage at elevators and other Install raised signage on elevator Y Activated recording for
permanent signage identifying rooms | control buttons and hoistway door each floor
or spaces is not raised. jambs.
Water fountain is mounted too high. | Install a paper cup dispenser next Y
to fountain.
Admin Bldg - 212 S. Lake Drive
5 Floor Lexington
Entry Door | Door handle requires grasping, Replace with lever handle or push
pinching or twisting of wrist. plate/U shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.
Access to | Interior door(s) lack 32” clearance. Install wider door. N
Goods/Services
Door handle requires grasping, Replace with lever handle or push Only Restrooms have push
pinching or twisting of wrist. plate/U shaped pull-type door plates
operating hardware.
Aisles are less than 36” wide. Rearrange goods. Y
Mapping, computer areas, Put up sign “Employees Only” Y
engineering
Men’s Restroom | Door is hard to open. Adjust closer to 5 Ibs. opening Y
force.
Toilet seat is high. Y Seat is 21 4" off floor.
No grab bars at toilet. Install grab bars. Y Unit has 1 vertical
Toilet partitions limit access to toilet. | Alt method *Install wider doorand | Y

jamb to provide 32” clearance.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Sink not in compliance
with 4.19.2. Must have




clearance of 29”. (RA-Y)

Hot water and drain lines are not
insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Soap and towel dispenser are
mounted too high.

Lower dispensers.
Alt method *Maintain bar of soap
and towels adjacent to sink.

Mirror is mounted higher than 40”
above floor.

Install additional mirror at required
height.

Women’s
Restroom

Door is hard to open.

Adjust closer to 5 Ibs. opening
force.

Toilet seat is high.

Alt method *Lower toilet

20 %” actual.

No grab bars at toilet.

Install grab bars.

One vertical bar does not
meet current requirement

Toilet partitions limit access to toilet.

Alt method *Move adjacent
partition or mount door hinges to
wall

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Hot water and drainlines at sink are
not insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Soap and towel dispensers are
mounted too high.

Alt method *Maintain bar of soap
and towels adjacent to sink.

Mirror is mounted higher than 40”
above floor.

Install additional mirror at required
height.

Interior Features

Signage at elevators and other
permanent signage identifying rooms
or spaces is not raised.

Install raised signage on elevator
control buttons and hoistway door
jambs.

Alt method *Activated
recording for each floor

Fire Alarm does not give visual as
well as audible signal.

Install flashing light to activate with
fire alarm.

Water Fountain is mounted too high.

Install a paper cup dispenser next
to fountain.




Admin Bldg - 212 S. Lake Drive
6" Floor Lexington
Entry Door | Door handle requires grasping, Replace with lever handle or push
pinching or twisting of wrist plate/U shaped pull-type door
operating hardware
Access to | Interior door(s) lack 32" clearance Install wider door. N Doors to internal offices in
Goods/Services Admin and Finance
Door handle requires grasping, Replace with lever handle or push
pinching or twisting of wrist plate/U shaped pull-type door
operating hardware
Men’s Restroom | Toilet seat is high. Y
No grab bars at toilet Install grab bars. Y
Toilet partitions limit access to toilet. | Widen toilet stall and install an Y
outswinging door providing 32"
clearance.
No sink has grippable faucets. Replace faucet handles with wing- Remove apron portion at
type lever handles. the sinks and insulate as
below
Hot water and drain lines are not Wrap hot water and drain lines Y
insulated. with insulation.
Soap and towel dispenser are Alt method *Maintain bar of soap Y
mounted too high. and towels adjacent to sink. Y
Women'’s | Door is hard to open. Adjust closer to 5 Ibs. opening Y
Restroom force.
Toilet seat is high. Alt method *Lower toilet N
No grab bars at toilet. Install grab bars. Y Existing bars are not
compliant
Toilet partitions limit access to toilet. | Widen toilet stall and install an Y
outswinging door providing 32"
clearance.
No sink has grippable faucets. Replace faucet handles with wing- | Y
type lever handles.
Hot water and drainlines at sink are Wrap hot water and drain lines Y

not insulated.

with insulation.




Soap and towel dispensers are
mounted too high.

Lower dispensers.
Alt method *Maintain bar of soap
and towels adjacent to sink.

Interior | Signage at elevators and other Install raised signage on elevator
Features | permanent signage identifying rooms | control buttons and hoistway door
or spaces is not raised. jambs.
Install raised signs at all common
areas.
Courthouse - 139. E. Main Street
Basement Lexington
Entry Door | Door is hard to open. Adjust closer.
Access to Goods | Door handle requires grasping, Replace with lever handle or push
/Services | pinching, or twisting of wrist. plate/”U” shaped pull-type door

operating hardware.

Men’s Restroom

Door does not provide 32" clearance.

Toilet seat is low.

Install raised toilet seat.

No grab bars at toilet.

Install grab bars.

Toilet partitions limit access to toilet.

Widen toilet stall and install an
outswinging door providing 32"
clearance.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Soap and towel dispensers are
mounted too high.

Lower dispensers.

Mirror is mounted higher than 40”
above floor.

Install additional mirror at required
height.

Women’s
Restroom

Door does not provide 32" clearance.

Toilet seat is low.

Install raised toilet.

No grab bars at toilet.

Install grab bars.

Toilet partitions limit access to toilet.

Widen toilet stall and install an
outswinging door providing 32"
clearance.

This room has double sink
vanity (not allowed for
handicap)

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-




type lever handles.

Soap and towel dispensers are
mounted too high.

Lower dispensers.

Courthouse - 139 E. Main Street

Main Floor Lexington

Access to Goods | Door handle requires grasping, Replace with lever handle or push
/Services | pinching or twisting of wrist. plate/’U” shaped pull-type door

operating hardware.

Men’s Restroom

Door does not provide 32” clearance.

Widen door.

Door is hard to open.

Adjust closer to 5 Ibs. opening
force.

Mirror is mounted higher than 40”
above floor.

Install additional mirror at required
height.

Women'’s
Restroom

Door does not provide 32” clearance.

Widen door.

Door is hard to open.

Adjust closer to 5 Ibs. opening
force.

Mirror is mounted higher than 40”
above floor.

Lower existing mirror.

Interior Features

Signage at elevators and other
permanent signage identifying rooms
or spaces is not raised.

Install raised signage on elevator
control buttons and hoistway door
jambs.

Water Fountain is mounted too high.

Install a paper cup dispenser next
to fountain and make it lower.

Courthouse - 139 E. Main Street
2" Floor Lexington
Entry Door | Door provides less than 32” Install wider door. No access to North end of

clearance.

this level. Elevator is on
South end and access is
thru courtroom which is
generally locked.

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handle or push
plate/”U” shaped pull-type door




operating hardware.

Threshold exceeds %” and/or is not
beveled.

Replace threshold.

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handle or push
plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Interior Features

Signage at the elevators and other
permanent signage identifying rooms
or spaces is not raised.

Install raised signage on elevator
control buttons and hoistway door
jambs.

Telephones | Public pay phone is not accessible.
Public 322AS. Lake Drive This building is leased
Defender Lexington from Rogers Properties
and is not subject to ADA
Entry Door | Door handle requires grasping, Replace with lever handle or push

pinching or twisting of wrist.

plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Threshold exceeds %” and/or is not
beveled.

Replace threshold.

The inside portion exceeds
n.

Access to Goods
/Services

Interior door lack 32” clearance.

Install wider door.

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handle or push
plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Men’s Restroom

Door does not provide 32" clearance.

Widen door.

This restroom will have to
be rebuilt to be in
compliance (space is too
small).

Vestibule is too small.

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handle or push
plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Toilet seat is low.

Install raised toilet seat.

No grab bars at toilet.

Install grab bars.

Toilet partitions limit access to toilet.

Widen toilet stall and install an




outswinging door providing 32"
clearance.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Hot water and drain lines are not
insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Women’s
Restroom

Door does not provide 32" clearance.

Widen door.

This restroom will need to
be reworked to be in
compliance (space is too
small).

Vestibule too small.

Remove inner or outer vestibule
door.

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handle or push
plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Toilet seat is low.

Install raised toilet.

No grab bars at toilet.

Install grab bars.

Toilet partitions limit access to toilet.

Widen toilet stall and install an
outswinging door providing 32"
clearance.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Hot water and drain lines are not
insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Soap and towel dispensers are
mounted too high.

Lower dispensers.

Mirror is mounted higher than 40”
above floor.

Lower existing mirror.

Interior Features

Signage at elevators and other
permanent signage identifying rooms
or spaces is not raised.

No rooms have sighage.

Fire Alarm does not give visual as
well as audible signal.

Install flashing light to activate with
fire alarm.

Only has smoke detector.

Water Fountain is mounted too high.

Install a paper cup dispenser next




to fountain.

Telephones | Public pay telephone is not
accessible.
Parking | No parking for people with Designate 8’ space(s) with 5’ access
disabilities. aisle(s) [one per eight designated
spaces must have 8’ aisle]
Re-stripe as indicated above.
Designated space lacks above grade Install sign. Ground symbol is
sign. insufficient.
Courthouse 105 S. Lake Drive
Annex Lexington
Access to | Existing curb ramp is too steep. Replace steep curb ramp if unsafe. Re-routed Handicap to
Entrance Alt method *Paint curb ramp with basement of Courthouse
contrasting color. & elevator to main level —
to be met by official.
Entry Door | Threshold exceeds %” and/or is not Replace threshold.

beveled.

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handle or push
plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Men’s Restroom

Door is hard to open.

Adjust closer to 5 Ibs. opening
force.

Toilet seat is low.

Install raised toilet seat.

Toilet partitions limit access to toilet.

Widen toilet stall and install an
outswinging door providing 32"
clearance.

If only one toilet, remove partition
completely and install privacy lock.

Hot water and drain lines are not
insulated

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Towel dispensers are mounted too
high.

Women’s
Restroom

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handle or push
plate/”U” shaped pull-type door




operating hardware.

Toilet partitions limit access to toilet.

Widen toilet stall and install an
outswinging door providing 32"
clearance.

If only one toilet, remove partition
completely and install privacy lock.

Vanity is not allowed- must have
open bottom

Towel dispensers are mounted too
high.

Lower dispensers.

Interior Features

Signage at elevators and other
permanent signage identifying rooms
or spaces is not raised.

Install raised signs at all common
areas including restrooms.

Telephones | Public pay telephone is not
accessible.
Magistrates S. Lake Drive No barriers noted.
Office Lexington
Microfilm 212 S. Lake Drive
Lexington
Access to | No curb ramp to sidewalk from Install curb ramp.
Entrance | parking.
Existing curb ramp is too steep to Replace steep curb ramp if unsafe. Existing ramp is 10° - max.
building. Should be 4° 45’
Entry Door | Door is hard to open. Adjust closer. Alt method * Assign

employee stationed near door to
assist in opening door.

Access to Goods
/Services

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handle or push
plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Men’s Restroom

This restroom does not
meet any of the
requirements.

Women’s
Restroom

This restroom does not
meet any of the




requirements.

Memorial 219 E. Main Street

Building Lexington
Access to | Step(s) to entry door at front and Construct ramp.
Entrance | east side. (HC entry is at west side

rear)

Access to Goods
/Services

Interior door(s) lack 32” clearance.

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handle or push
plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Men’s Restroom

Door does not provide 32" clearance.

Widen door.

Note: HC R/R is unisex and
does not meet
requirements.

Toilet seat is low.

Install raised toilet seat.

No grab bars at toilet.

Install grab bars.

Toilet partitions limit access to toilet.

Widen toilet stall and install an
outswinging door providing 32"
clearance.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucets handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Hot water and drain lines are not
insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Soap and towel dispensers are
mounted too high.

Lower dispensers. Alt method
*Maintain bar of soap and towels
adjacent to sinks.

Mirror is mounted higher than 40”
above floor.

Install additional mirror at required
height.

Women’s
Restroom

Door does not provide 32" clearance.

Widen door.

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handle or push
plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Toilet seat is low.

Install raised toilet seat.




No grab bars at toilet.

Install grab bars.

Toilet partitions limit access to toilet.

Widen toilet stall and install an
outswinging door providing 32"
clearance.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucets handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Hot water and drain lines are not
insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Soap and towel dispensers are
mounted too high.

Lower dispensers. Or Alt method
*Maintain bar of soap and towels
adjacent to sinks.

Mirror is mounted higher than 40”
above floor.

Install additional mirror at required
height.

Interior Features

Fire Alarm does not give visual as
well as audible signal.

Install flashing light to activate with
fire alarm.

DSS 541 Gibson Road Handicap persons are
Trailer No. 1 Lexington served in main building.
Entry Door | Threshold exceeds 1/2” and/or is not | Replace threshold.

beveled.

Access to Goods
/Services

Interior door(s) lack 32” clearance.

Widen door in hallway to
gain access to interview
offices or conf. room.

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Interior Features

No alarms or smoke
detectors in this building.

Telephones | Public pay telephone is not
accessible.
DSS 541 Gibson Road Handicap persons are
Trailer No. 2 Lexington served in main building.
Entry Door | Threshold exceeds 1/2” and/or is not | Replace threshold.

beveled.

Interior Features

Fire Alarm does not give visual as




well as audible signal.

Telephones | Public pay telephone is not
accessible.
DSS Gibson Road
Main Office Lexington
Entry Door | Door is hard to open. Adjust closer.

Threshold exceeds %” and/or is not
beveled.

Create gradual transition with
epoxy mortar mix or other
materials.

Access to Goods
/Services

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handle or push
plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Men’s Restroom

Door is hard to open.

Adjust closer.

No grab bars at toilet.

Install grab bars.

Toilet partitions limit access to toilet.

Widen toilet stall and install an
outswinging door providing 32”
clearance.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Hot water and drain lines are not
insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Soap and towel dispensers are
mounted too high.

Lower dispensers.

Mirror is mounted higher than 40”
above floor.

Install additional mirror at required
height.

Women’s
Restroom

Door is hard to open.

Adjust closer.

No grab bars at toilet.

Install grab bars.

Toilet partitions limit access to toilet.

Widen toilet stall and install an
outswinging door providing 32"
clearance.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-




type lever handles.

Hot water and drain lines are not
insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Soap and towel dispensers are
mounted too high.

Lower dispensers.

Mirror is mounted higher than 40”
above floor.

Install additional mirror at required
height.

Parking

No parking for people with
disabilities.

Designate 8’ space(s) with 5’ access
aisle(s) [one per eight designated
spaces must have 8’ aisle].

Re-stripe as indicated above.

Install sign. Ground symbol is
insufficient.

Signs are too low.

Old Jail
Visitor’s Area

521 Gibson Road

All Facilities for this are
shared with lobby of
Traffic Court — Doorway to
visitor hall is wide enough
but will require door knob
replacement.

Traffic Court 521 Gibson Road This is for Lobby and
Courtroom only — Jail
portion on separate
report

Access to | Door handle requires grasping, Replace with lever handle or push

Goods/Services

pinching or twisting of wrist

plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware

Men’s Restroom

Door is hard to open.

Adjust closer to 5 Ibs. opening
force.

Toilet seat is low.

Install raised toilet seat.

Seat should be 177-19” off
floor.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Hot water and drain lines are not

Wrap hot water and drain lines




insulated.

with insulation.

Women’s
Restroom

Door is hard to open.

Adjust closer to 5 Ibs. opening
force.

Toilet seat is low.

Install raised toilet seat.

Toilet partitions limit access to toilet.

Widen toilet stall and install an
outswinging door providing 32"
clearance.

No sink has grippaple faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Hot water and drain lines are not
insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Interior Features

Signage at elevators and other
permanent signage identifying rooms
or spaces is not raised.

Install raised signs at all common
areas.

Parking | Designated space lacks above grade Install sign. Ground symbol is
sign. insufficient.
Sheriff’s 521 Gibson Road
Complex

Men’s Restroom

Door is hard to open.

Adjust closer to 5 Ibs. opening
force.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Hot water and drain lines are not
insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Mirror is mounted higher than 40”
above floor.

Install additional mirror at required
height.

Women’s
Restroom

Vestibule too small

Door is hard to open.

Adjust closer to 5 Ibs. opening
force.

Toilet partitions limit access to toilet.

Wide toilet stall and install an
outswinging door providing 32"
clearance.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucets handles with wing-




type lever handles.

Hot water and drain lines at sink are
not insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Soap and towel dispensers are
mounted too high.

Lower dispensers.

Mirror is mounted higher than 40”
above floor.

Install additional mirror at required
height.

Interior Features

Water Fountain is mounted too high.

Install a paper cup dispenser next
to fountain.

Telephones | Public pay telephone is not County supplied phone available.
accessible.
Parking | Designated space lacks above grade Install sign. Ground symbol is
sign. insufficient.
Head Start 134 Gibson Court
Building No. 1
Entry Door | Threshold exceeds %" and/or is not Replace threshold.
beveled.
Access to | Door handle requires grasping, Replace with lever handle or push

Goods/Services

pinching or twisting of wrist.

plat/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Restroom

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handle or push
plat/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Hot water and drain lines are not
insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Remove vanity and
insulate.

Interior Features

Signage at elevators and other
permanent signage identifying rooms
or spaces is not raised.

Install raised signs at all common
areas.

Telephones | Public pay telephone is not
accessible.
Parking | No parking for people with Designate 8’ spaces with 5’ access
disabilities. aisles (one per eight designated

spaces must have 8’ aisle)

Designated space lacks above grade

Install sign. Ground symbol is




sign. insufficient.
Head Start 134 Gibson Court
Building No. 2
Entry Door | Threshold exceeds %" and/or is not Replace threshold.
beveled.
Access to | Door handle requires grasping, Replace with lever handle or push

Goods/Services

pinching or twisting of wrist.

plat/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Men’s Restroom | Vestibule is too small. Not labeled.
Door handle requires grasping, Replace with lever handle or push
pinching or twisting of wrist. plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.
Toilet seat is low. Install raised toilet seat.
No grab bars at toilet. Install grab bars.
Toilet partitions limit access to toilet. | Widen toilet stall and install an
outswinging door providing 32"
clearance.
No sink has grippable faucets. Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.
Hot water and drain lines are not Wrap hot water and drain lines
insulated. with insulation.
Women'’s | Vestibule is too small. Not labeled.
Restroom

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handle or push
plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Toilet seat is low.

Install raised toilet seat.

No grab bars at toilet.

Install grab bars.

Toilet partitions limit access to toilet.

Widen toilet stall and install an
outswinging door providing 32"
clearance.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.




Hot water and drain lines are not
insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Interior Features

Signage at elevators and other

permanent signage identifying rooms

or spaces is not raised.

Install raised signs at all common
areas.

Telephones

Public telephone is not accessible.

Parking

No parking for people with
disabilities.

Designate 8’ spaces with 5’ access
aisles (one per eight designated
spaces must have 8’ aisle)

Designated space lacks above grade

sign.

Install sign. Ground symbol is
insufficient.

Animal Control

321 Ball Park Road

Parking lot is unpaved.

Access to | No curb ramp to sidewalk. Install curb ramp.
Entrance
Entry Door | Door handle requires grasping, Replace with lever handle or push

pinching or twisting of wrist.

plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Threshold exceeds %” and/or is not
beveled.

Replace threshold.

Create gradual transition with
epoxy mortar mix or other
material.

Access to Goods
/ Services

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handle or push
plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Unisex Restroom

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handle or push
plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Toilet seat is low.

Install raised toilet seat.

No grab bars at toilet.

Install grab bars.

Toilet partitions limit access to toilet.

*See comment.

Remove step in front of
shower for proper
clearance.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.




Hot water and drain lines are not Wrap hot water and drain lines

insulated. with insulation.
Interior Features | Fire Alarm does not give visual as Install flashing light to activate with
well as audible signal. fire alarm.
Telephones | Public pay telephone is not No pay phones in area.
accessible.
Parking | No parking for people with Designate 8’ spaces with 5’ Parking lot needs paved

disabilities. Access aisles (one per eight area to accommodate
designated spaces must have 8’ handicapped.
aisle)

Public Works — | 454 Ball Park Road
Road Building

Access to | No curb ramp to sidewalk. Install curb ramp.
Entrance
Entry Door | Door handle requires grasping, Replace with lever handle or push
pinching or twisting of wrist. plate/”U” shaped pull-type door

operating hardware.

Create gradual transition with
epoxy mortar mix or other material
from sidewalk to door.

Access to Goods | Door handle requires grasping, Replace with lever handle or push
/Services | pinching or twisting of wrist. plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.
Men’s Restroom | Toilet seat is low. Install raised toilet seat.
No grab bars at toilet. Install grab bars.

Toilet partitions limit access to toilet. | Widen toilet stall and install an
outswinging door providing 32"

clearance.
No sink has grippable faucets. Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.
Hot water and drain lines are not Wrap hot water and drain lines Add additional sink or
insulated. with insulation. remove vanity.
Soap and towel dispensers are Lower dispensers.

mounted too high.




Mirror is mounted higher than 40”
above floor.

Lower existing mirror.
Install additional mirror at required
height.

Women’s
Restroom

Door does not provide 32" clearance.

Note: This restroom is too
small to get in compliance.
*Remove vanity.

Vestibule too small.

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handle or push
plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Toilet seat is low.

No grab bars at toilet.

Toilet partitions limit access to toilet.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Soap and towel dispensers are
mounted too high.

Mirror is mounted higher than 40”
above floor.

Interior Features

Signage at elevators and other
permanent signage identifying rooms
or spaces is not raised.

Install raised signs at all common
areas.

No fire alarms in the
building.

Telephones | Public pay telephone is not
accessible.
Parking | No parking for people with Designate 8’ spaces with 5’ access
disabilities. aisles (one per eight designated

spaces must have 8’ aisle.)

Designated space lacks above grade
sign.

Install sign. Ground symbol is
insufficient.

Public Works —

Ball Park Road

Administration
/Engineering
Access to Goods | Door handle requires grasping, Replace with lever handle or push
/Services | pinching or twisting of wrist. plate/”U” shaped pull-type door




operating hardware.

Men’s Restroom

Door does not provide 32" clearance.

Vestibule is too small.

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handle or push
plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Toilet seat is low.

Install raised toilet seat.

No grab bars at toilet.

Install grab bars.

Toilet partitions limit access to toilet.

The distance from wall to
since is only 25 %" — This
will not meet require-
ments.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Hot water and drain lines are not
insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Soap and towel dispensers are
mounted too high.

Lower dispensers.

Mirror is mounted higher than 40”
above floor.

Install additional mirror are
required height.

Women’s
Restroom

Door does not provide 32" clearance.

Vestibule too small.

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handle or push
plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Toilet seat is low.

No grab bars at toilet.

Toilet partitions limit access to toilet.

The distance from wall to
sink is only 25 1/2" — This
will not meet the require-
ments.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.




Hot water and drain lines at sink are
not insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Soap and towel dispensers are
mounted too high.

Lower dispensers.

Mirror is mounted higher than 40”
above floor.

Lower existing mirror.

Interior Features

Signage at elevators and other
permanent signage identifying rooms
or spaces is not raised.

Install raised signs at all common
areas.

Fire Alarm does not give visual as
well as audible signal.

Telephones | Public pay telephone is not
accessible.
Parking | No parking for people with Designate 8’ spaces with 5’ access Lot not paved.
disabilities. aisles (one per eight designated
spaces must have 8’ aisle)
Magistrate 231 West Church Street
Office District 3 | Batesburg, SC
Access to | Existing curb ramp is too steep. Replace steep curb ramp.
Entrance
Entry Door | Threshold exceeds %” and/or is not Replace threshold.

beveled.

Men’s Restroom

Door is hard to open.

Adjust closer to 5 Ibs. opening
force.

Needs signage.

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handle or push
plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Toilet seat is low.

Install raised toilet seat.

No grab bars at toilet.

Install grab bars.

Need one across the back
of toilet.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Hot water and drain lines are not
insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.




Womens’
Restroom

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handle or push
plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Needs signage.

Toilet seat is low.

Install raised toilet.

No grab bars at toilet.

Install grab bars.

Need bar across the back
of toilet.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Hot water and drain lines at sink are
not insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Interior Features

Fire Alarm does not give visual as
well as audible signal.

Install flashing light to activate with
the fire alarm.

Some signs are too high.
No detectors are in this
building.

Parking | No parking for people with Designate 8’ spaces with 5’ access
disabilities. aisles (one per eight designated
spaces must have 8’ aisle).
Designated space lacks above grade Install sign. Ground symbol is
sign. insufficient.
Batesburg- 229 W. Church Street
Leesville Batesburg, SC 29006
Health Center
Access to | Existing curb ramp is too steep. Replace steep curb ramp (too
Entrance narrow).

Entry Door If double leaf doors, replace with
one larger/one smaller
combination.

Door handle requires grasping, Replace with lever handle or push
pinching or twisting of wrist. plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.
Threshold exceeds %” and/or is not Replace threshold.
beveled.
Restroom Does not meet any of the

requirements. (Used by
men/women & general




public. Other restroom
turned into storage & lab.

Interior Features

Signage at elevators and other
permanent signage identifying rooms
or spaces is not raised.

Install raised signs at all common
areas.

Fire Alarm does not give visual as
well as audible signal.

Install flashing light to activate with
fire alarm.

No alarm system exists in
this building.

Water Fountain is mounted too high.

Install a paper cup dispenser next
to fountain.

Telephones | Public pay telephone is not
accessible.
Parking | No parking for people with Designate 8’ spaces with 5’ access
disabilities. aisles (one per eight designated
spaces must have 8’ aisle).
Install sign. Ground symbol is
insufficient.
Batesburg- 227 Highland Avenue
Leesville Batesburg, SC 29006
Leisure Center
Access to | Existing curb ramp is too steep. Replace steep curb ramp. End of sidewalk is panned
Entrance *Alt method: Paint curb ramp with out for ramp.
contrasting color.
Entry Door | Door is hard to open. Adjust closer.
Access to Goods | Door handle requires grasping, Replace with lever handle or push
/Services | pinching or twisting of wrist. plate/”U” shaped pull-type door

operating hardware.

Men’s Restroom

Door is hard to open.

Adjust closer to 5 Ibs. opening
force.

Toilet seat is low.

Install raised toilet seat.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Sink in Leisure Center side
is too high.

Hot water and drain lines are not
insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.




Mirror is mounted higher than 40”
above floor.

Install additional mirror at required
height.

Women’s
Restroom

Door is hard to open.

Adjust closer to 5 Ibs. opening
force.

Toilet seat is low.

Install raised toilet.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Hot water and drain lines at sink are
not insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Mirror is mounted higher than 40”
above floor.

Install additional mirror at required
height.

Interior Features

Signage at elevators and other
permanent signage identifying rooms
or spaces is not raised.

Install raised signs at all common
areas.

Parking | No parking for people with Designate 8’ spaces with 5’ access
disabilities. aisles (one per eight designated
spaces must have 8’ aisle).
Re-stripe as indicated above.
Batesburg- 227 Highland Avenue
Leesville Batesburg, SC

Leisure Center
(Senior Citizen
Section)

Entry Door

Door is hard to open.

Adjust closer.

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handle or push
plate/”u” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Access to Goods
/Services

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handle or push
plate/”u” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Men’s Restroom

Door is hard to open.

Adjust closer to 5 Ibs. opening
force.

Toilet seat is low.

Install raised toilet seat.




No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Sink is too high 36”.

Hot water and drain lines are not
insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Soap and towel dispensers are
mounted too high.

Lower dispensers.
*Alt method: Maintain bar of soap
and towels adjacent to sink.

Mirror is mounted higher than 40”
above floor.

Install additional mirror at required
height.

Womens’
Restroom

Door is hard to open.

Adjust closer to 5 Ibs. opening
force.

Toilet seat is low.

Install raised toilet.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Sink is too high, 36”.

Hot water and drain lines at sink are
not insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Soap and towel dispensers are
mounted too high.

Lower dispensers.

Mirror is mounted higher than 40”
above floor.

Install additional mirror at required
height.

Interior Features

Signage at elevators and other
permanent signage identifying rooms
or spaces is not raised.

Install raised signs at all common
areas.

Magistrate
Office District
4

500 Charlie Rast Road
Swansea, SC

Entry Door | Door is hard to open. Adjust closer.
Access to Goods | Door handle requires grasping, Replace with lever handle or push
/Services | pinching or twisting of wrist. plate/”U” shaped pull-type door

operating hardware

Men’s Restroom

Door does not provide 32" clearance.

Widen door.

Door is hard to open.

Adjust closer.

Toilet seat is low.

Install raised toilet seat.




No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Hot water and drain lines are not
insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Women’s
Restroom

Door is hard to open.

Adjust closer to 5 Ibs. opening
force.

Toilet seat is low.

Install raised toilet.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Hot water and drain lines at sink are
not insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Interior Features

Signage at elevators and other
permanent signage identifying rooms
or spaces is not raised.

Install raised signs at all common
areas.

Restrooms, auditorium &
courtroom.

Fire Alarm does not give visual as
well as audible signal.

No alarm system in the
building.

Water Fountain is mounted too high.

Install a paper cup dispenser next
to fountain.

Telephones | Public pay telephone is no accessible. | Lower or relocated pay phone. Access width does not
meet requirement of ADA
4.31.2
Swansea 500 Charlie Rast Road
Health Center Swansea, SC 29160
Entry Door | Door handle requires grasping, Replace with lever handle or push

pinching or twist of wrist.

plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Access to Goods
/Services

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twist of wrist.

Replace with lever handle or push
plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Interior Features

Signage at elevators and other
permanent signage identifying rooms
or spaces is not raised.

Install raised signs at all common
areas.

Entrance door only.

Health

112 W. Hospital Drive
West Columbia, SC




Department

Access to Goods
/Services

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handle or push
plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Men’s Restroom

Door is hard to open.

Adjust closer to 5 Ibs. opening
force.

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handle or push
plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Toilet seat is low.

Install raised toilet seat.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucets handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Hot water and drain lines are not
insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Soap and towel dispensers are
mounted too high.

Lower soap dispensers.

Women’s | Door handle requires grasping, Replace with lever handle or push
Restroom | pinching or twisting of wrist. plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.
Toilet seat is low. Install raised toilet.
No sink has grippable faucets. Replace faucet set with single lever
or push-button type.
Hot water and drain lines at sink are | Wrap hot water and drain lines
not insulated. with insulation.

Parking Re-stripe as indicated above (one
per eight designated spaces must
have 8’ aisle)

Our House 1820 B Augusta Hwy
Entry Door | Door handle requires grasping, Replace with lever handle or push

pinching or twisting of wrist.

plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Threshold exceeds %” and/or is not
beveled.

Replace threshold.
Create gradual transition with
epoxy mortar mix or other




material.

Access to Goods
/Services

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handle or push
plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Services (i.e. food, drink) are
provided at bars or inaccessible
levels.

Alt Method — Serve disable patrons
at a table on an accessible level.

Thru open doorway.

Men’s Restroom

Door is hard to open.

Adjust closer to 5 Ibs. opening
force.

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handle or push
plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Toilet seat is low.

Install raised toilet seat.

No grab bars at toilet.

Install 1 grab bars

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Hot water and drain lines are not
insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Soap and towel dispensers are
mounted too high.

Lower towel dispensers.

Women’s
Restroom

Door is hard to open.

Adjust closer to 5 Ibs opening force.

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handle or push
plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Toilet seat is low.

Install raised toilet.

No grab bars at toilet.

Install 1 grab bar.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Hot water and drain lines at sink are
not insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Soap and towel dispensers are
mounted too high.

Lower towel dispensers.




Interior Features

Signage at elevators and other

permanent signage identifying rooms

or spaces is not raised.

Install raised signs at all common
areas.

Fire Alarm does not give visual as

well as audible signal.

No alarms in building.

Telephones | Public pay telephone is not
accessible.
Parking | No parking for people with Designate 8’ spaces with 5’ access
disabilities. aisles (one per eight designated
spaces must have 8’ aisle)
Re-stripe as indicated above.
Install sign. Ground symbol is
insufficient.
Alcohol and 134 West Hospital Drive
Drug Abuse West Columbia, SC
Council
Access to Alt Method-Paint curb ramp with
Entrance contrasting color.
Access to Goods | Door handle requires grasping, Replace with lever handle or push
/Services | pinching or twisting of wrist. plate/”U” shaped pull-type door

operating hardware.

Unisex Restroom

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handle or push
plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Toilet seat is low.

Install raised toilet seat.

No grab bars at toilet.

Install grab bars.

No bar at rear of toilet.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Hot water and drain lines are no
insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Interior Features

Fire Alarm does not give visual as

well as audible signal.

Install flashing light to activate with
fire alarm.

Telephones

No public pay telephones in the




building.

Parking

Designated space is too small.

Re-stripe as indicated above.
(Designate 8’ space with 5’access
aisles (one per eight designated
spaces must have 8’ aisle)

Mental Health
Center

130 Hospital Drive
West Columbia

Entry Door

Threshold exceeds %” and/or is not
beveled.

Replace threshold.

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handle or push
plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Men’s Restroom

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handle or push
plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Toilet seat is low.

Install raised toilet seat.

No grab bars at toilet.

Install grab bars.

Toilet partitions limit access to toilet.

Widen toilet stall and install an
outswinging door providing 32"
clearance.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Hot water and drain lines are no
insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Mirror is mounted higher than 40”
above floor.

Lower existing mirror.

Women’s
Restroom

Door is hard to open.

Adjust closer to 5 Ibs. opening
force.

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handle or push
plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Toilet seat is low.

Install raised toilet.

Toilet partitions limit access to toilet.

Widen toilet stall and install an
outswinging door providing 32"




clearance.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Hot water and drain lines at sink are
not insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Mirror is mounted higher than 40”
above floor.

Lower existing mirror.

Interior Features

Signage at elevators and other
permanent signage identifying rooms
or spaces is not raised.

Install raised signs at all common
areas.

Fire Alarm does not give visual as
well as audible signal.

Install flashing light to activate with
fire alarm.

Telephones | Public pay telephone is not None in this area.
accessible.
Parking | Designated space lacks above grade Designate 8’ spaces with 5’ access
sign. aisles (one per eight designated
spaces must have 8’ aisle).
Re-stripe as indicated above.
Install sign. Ground symbol is
insufficient.
Cayce — West 650 Knox Abbott Drive
Columbia Cayce, SC 29033
Magistrate
Entry Door | Door is hard to open. Adjust closer.

Threshold exceeds %” and/or is not
beveled.

Replace threshold.

Create gradual transition with
epoxy mortar mix or other
material.

Access to Goods
/Services

Interior doors lack 32” clearance.

Install wider door.

Some — not all.

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handle or push
plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Some — not all.

Men’s Restroom

Door does not provide 32" clearance.

Widen door.




Vestibule is too small.

Remove inner or outer vestibule
door.

Toilet seat is low.

Install raised toilets seat.

No grab bars at toilet.

Install grab bars.

Toilet partitions limit access to toilet.

Wide toilet stall and install an
outswinging door providing 32"
clearance.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Hot water and drain lines are not
insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Mirror is mounted higher than 40”
above floor.

Install additional mirror at required
height.

Women’s
Restroom

Door does not provide 32" clearance.

Widen door.

Toilet seat is low.

Install raised toilet.

No grab bars at toilet.

Install grab bars.

Toilet partitions limit access to toilet.

Widen toilet and install an
outswinging door providing 32"
clearance.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Hot water and drain lines at sink are
not insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Interior Features

Signage at elevators and other
permanent signage identifying rooms
or spaces is not raised.

Install raised signs at all common
areas.

Water fountain is mounted too high.

Install paper cup dispenser next to
fountain.

Parking | Designated space is too small. Re-stripe as indicated above. Only 1 space exists.
Irmo 108 Harbison Blvd.
Magistrate Columbia, SC 29212

Entry Door

Door is hard to open.

Adjust closer.




Men’s Restroom

Door is hard to open.

Adjust closer.

Toilet seat is low.

Install raised toilet seat.

One grab bar at toilet.

Install grab bars.

Toilet partitions limit access to toilet.

Widen toilet stall and install an
outswinging door providing 32”
clearance.

Door to stall does not
have 32” clearance.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Hot water and drain lines are not
insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Soap and towel dispensers are
mounted too high.

Lower towel dispenser.

Women'’s | Door is hard to open. Adjust closer to 5 Ibs. opening
Restroom force.
Toilet seat is low. Install raised toilet. Y
One grab bar at toilet. Install grab bars. Y
Toilet partitions limit access to toilet. | Widen toilet stall and install an Y The access door is not 32"
outswinging door providing 32" clearance.
clearance.
No sink has grippable faucets. Replace faucet handles with wing- | Y
type lever handles.
Hot water and drain lines at sink are | Wrap hot water and drain lines Y
not insulated. with insulation.
Soap and towel dispensers are Lower towel dispenser. Y
mounted too high.
Mirror is mounted higher than 40” Lower existing mirror or Y

above floor.

Install additional mirror at required
height.

Interior Features

Signage at elevators and other
permanent signage identifying room
or spaces is not raised.

Install raised signs at all common
areas.

Fire Alarm does not give visual as
well as audible signal.

Install flashing light to activate with
fire alarm.

Telephones

Public pay telephone is not




accessible.

Parking

Install sign. Ground symbol is
insufficient.

Need 1 additional space.

Mental Health

1611 Augusta Road

Center West Columbia, SC
Access to Note: Ramp entrance
Entrance need repair to maintain
smooth transition from
driveway.
Entry Door | Door handle requires grasping, Replace with lever handle or push

pinching or twisting of wrist.

plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Threshold exceeds %” and/or is not
beveled.

Create gradual transition with
epoxy mortar mix or other
material.

Interior doors lack 32” clearance. N

Door handle requires grasping, Replace with lever handle or push Y

pinching or twisting of wrist. plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Unisex Restroom | Door does not provide 32” clearance. N
Vestibule is too small. N
Door handle requires grasping, Replace with lever handle or push N
pinching or twisting of wrist. plate/”U” shaped pull-type door

operating hardware.

Threshold exceeds %” and/or is not N
beveled.

Toilet seat is low. N
No grab bars at toilet. N
Toilet partitions limit access to toilet. N
No sink has grippable faucets. N
Hot water and drain lines are not N
insulated.

Saop and towel dispensers are N




mounted too high.

Mirror is mounted higher than 40”
above floor.

Interior Features

Signage at elevators and other
permanent signage identifying rooms
or spaces is not raised.

All floors are at different
levels and have thresholds
that exceed %”.

Fire Alarm does not give visual as
well as audible signal.

Water Fountain is mounted too high.

Parking | No parking for people with Designate 8’ spaces with 5’ access
disabilities. aisles (one per eight designated
spaces must have 8’ aisle).
Museum Fox Street No part of this facility

Lexington, SC

meets any of the
requirements.

Recreation &

500 Charlie Rast Road

Aging Swansea, SC
Commission
(West End)
Entry Door | Door is hard to open. Adjust closer.

Men’s Restroom

Door is hard to open.

Adjust closer to 5 Ibs. opening
force.

Toilet partitions limit access to toilet.

Door is only 31” wide.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Hot water and drain lines are not
insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Vanity has to be removed
to provide for access
4.19.2

Soap and towel dispensers are
mounted too high.

Lower dispensers.
*Alt. method — Maintain bar of
soap and towels adjacent to sink.

Mirror is mounted higher than 40”
above floor.

Install additional mirror at required
height.




Women’s
Restroom

Door is hard to open.

Adjust closer to 5 Ibs. opening
force.

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handle or push
plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Hot water and drain lines at sink are
not insulated.

Vanity not allowed. See
Men’s room comments.

Soap and towel dispensers are
mounted too high.

Lower dispensers.
*Alt method- Maintain bar of soap
and towels adjacent to sink.

Mirror is mounted higher than 40”
above floor.

Install additional mirror at required
height.

Interior Features

Signage at elevators and other
permanent signage identifying rooms
or spaces is not raised.

Install raised signs at all common
areas (restrooms).

Fire Alarm does not give visual as
well as audible signal.

No Fire Alarms or smoke
detectors.

Telephone | Public pay telephone is not
accessible.
Aging & 563 South Lake Drive
Recreation Lexington, SC 29072
Commission
Entry Door | Threshold exceeds %” and/or is not Create gradual transition with

beveled.

epoxy mortar mix or other
material.

Men’s Restroom

Toilet partitions limit access to toilet.

Widen toilet stall and install an
outswinging door providing 32"
clearance.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace entire faucet set with
single lever or push-button type.

Sinks are 2 %" higher than
max. required.

Hot water and drain lines are not
insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.




Mirror is mounted higher than 40”
above floor.

Install additional mirror at required
height.

Women’s
Restroom

Toilet partitions limit access to toilet.

Widen toilet stall and install an
outswinging door providing 32"
clearance.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet set with single lever
or push-button type.

Hot water and drain lines at sink are
not insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Mirror is mounted higher than 40”
above floor.

Install additional mirror at required
height.

Interior Features

Signage at elevators and other
permanent signage identifying rooms
or spaces is not raised.

Install raised signs at all common
areas.

Parking

Designated space is too small.

Designate 8’ spaces with 5’ access
aisles (one per eight designated
spaces must have 8’ aisle).
Re-stripe as indicated above.

Designated space lacks above grade
sign.

Install sign. Ground symbol is
insufficient.

West Columbia
/Cayce Senior
Center

754 B Avenue

Entry Door

If double leaf doors, replace with
one larger/one smaller
combination.

Men’s Restroom

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Hot water and drain lines are not
insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Soap and towel dispensers are
mounted too high.

Lower dispensers.
*Alt method — Maintain bar of soap
and towels adjacent to sink.

Mirror is mounted higher than 40”

Install additional mirror at required




above floor.

height.

Women’s
Restroom

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Hot water and drain lines at sink are
not insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Soap and towel dispensers are
mounted too high.

Lower dispensers.
*Alt method — Maintain bar of soap
and towels adjacent to sink.

Mirror is mounted higher than 40”
above floor.

Install additional mirror at required
height.

Interior Features

Signage at elevators and other
permanent signage identifying room
or spaces is not raised.

Install raised signs at all common
areas (restrooms).

Fire Alarm does not give visual as
well as audible signal.

None exist.

Telephones | Public pay telephone is not
accessible.
Parking | No parking for people with Designate 8’ spaces with 5’ access
disabilities. aisle (one per eight designated

spaces must have 8’ aisle).
Install sign. Ground symbol is
insufficient.

Recreation and

108 Park Road

Aging Comm. Lexington, SC
(Senior
Section)
Entry Door | Door is hard to open. Adjust closer.
Access to Goods | Door handle requires grasping, Replace with lever handle or push
/Services | pinching or twisting of wrist. plate/”U” shaped pull-type door

operating hardware.

Men’s Restroom

Toilet seat is low.

Install raised toilet.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Sink too high 36”, should
be max 34”.




Hot water and drain lines are not
insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Mirror is mounted higher than 40”
above floor.

Install additional mirror at required
height.

Women’s
Restroom

Toilet seat is low.

Install raised toilet.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Sink is too high 36”,
should be max 34”.

Hot water and drain lines at sink are
not insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Mirror is mounted higher than 40”
above floor.

Replace existing mirror with larger
mirror, bottom edge at 40” above
floor. Install additional mirror at
required height.

Interior Features

Signage at elevators and other
permanent signage identifying rooms
or spaces is not raised.

Install raised signs at all common
areas.

Recreation and

108 Park Road

Aging Comm. Lexington, SC
(Gym Section)
Access to | Existing curb ramp is too steep. *Alternative method — Paint ramp
Entrance with contrasting color.
Entry Door | Door is hard to open. Adjust closer.

Threshold exceeds %” and/or is not
beveled.

Create gradual transition with
epoxy mortar mix or other
material.

Men’s Restroom

Door his hard to open.

Adjust closer to 5 Ibs. opening
force.

Threshold exceeds %” and/or is not
beveled.

Create gradual transition with
epoxy mortar mix or other
material, or grinding marble to
beveled edge.

Toilet seat is low.

Install raised toilet seat.




No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Sink is 35", code says 34
max 4.19.2.

Hot water and drain lines are not
insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Mirror is mounted higher than 40”
above floor.

Install additional mirror at required
height.

Women’s
Restroom

Door is hard to open.

Adjust closer to 5 Ibs. opening
force.

Threshold exceeds %” and/or is not
beveled.

Created gradual transition with
epoxy mortar mix or other
material, or grinding marble to
beveled edge.

Toilet seat is low.

Installed raised toilet.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Sink is 35”, code says 34”
max 4.19.2.

Hot water and drain lines at sink are
not insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Mirror is mounted higher than 40”
above floor.

Install additional mirror at required
height.

Interior Features

Signage at elevators and other
permanent signage identifying rooms
or spaces is not raised.

Install raised signs at all common
areas.

South 113 W. Berry Road Building is owned by
Congaree West Columbia, SC 29172 South Congaree
Senior Center

Entry Door | Threshold exceeds %” and/or is not Replace threshold.

beveled.

Access to Goods
/Services

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handles or push
plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Men’s Restroom

Vestibule is too small.

*Alternative method — remove
partition.

Door handle requires grasping,

Replace with lever handles or push




pinching or twisting of wrist.

plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Toilet seat is low.

Install raised toilet seat.

Toilet partitions limit access to toilet.

If only one toilet, remove partition
completely and install private lock.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Hot water and drain lines are not
insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Mirror is mounted higher than 40”
above floor.

Lower existing mirror.

Women’s
Restroom

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handles or push
plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Toilet seat is low.

Install raised toilet.

Toilet partitions limit access to toilet.

If one toilet, remove partition
completely and install privacy lock
on restroom door.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handle with wing-
type lever handles.

Hot water and drain lines at sink are
not insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Towel dispensers are mounted too
high.

Lower dispensers.

Mirror is mounted higher than 40”
above floor.

Install additional mirror at required
height.

Interior Features

Install raised signs at all common
areas (restrooms)

No alarm system exists.
No fountain exists.

Telephones | Public pay telephone is not
accessible.
Parking | No parking for people with Designate 8’ spaces with 5’ access
disabilities. aisles (one per eight designated

spaces must have 8’ aisle).
Install sign. Ground symbol is




insufficient.

Shealy House | 223 East Main Street Tornado took care of this
Lexington, SC one.
Entry Door | Threshold exceeds %” and/or is not Replace threshold.

beveled.

Access to Goods
/Services

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handles or push
plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Men’s Restroom

Door does not provide 32" clearance.

Widen door.

Not HC designed. Does
not beet requirements.

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handles or push
plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Toilet seat is low.

Install raised toilet seat.

No grab bars at toilet.

Install grab bars.

Toilet partitions limit access to toilet.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Hot water and drain lines are not
insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Women’s
Restroom

Door does not provide 32" clearance.

Widen door.

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handles or push
plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Threshold exceeds %” and/or is not
beveled.

Replace threshold (or remove).

Toilet seat is low. Install raised toilet. Y

No grab bars at toilet. Install grab bars. Y

No sink has grippable faucets. Replace faucet handles with wing- | Y
type lever handless.

Hot water and drain lines at sink are | Wrap hot water and drain lines Y

not insulated. with insulation.

Mirror is mounted higher than 40” Install additional mirror at required | Y




above floor.

height.

Interior Features

Install raised signs at all common
areas (restrooms).

Fire Alarm does not give visual as
well as audible signal.

Install flashing light to activate with
fire alarm.

Water Fountain is mounted too high.

Install a paper cup dispenser next
to fountain.

Parking | No parking for people with Designate 8’ spaces with 5’ access 4.1.6 says you must put up
disabilities. aisles (one per eight designated signage indicating
spaces must have 8’ aisle). accessible entrance
location.
Welcome 4788 Platt Springs Road This facility is locker at all

Home Children

Lexington, SC

times and is occupied by
custodian 24 hrs/day 7
days/week.

Telephones | Public pay telephone is not
accessible.
Parking | No parking for people with
disabilities.
Community 138 West Hospital Drive

Mental Health
Center

West Columbia, SC

Entry Door | Door is hard to open. Adjust closer.
Door handle requires grasping, Replace with lever handles or push | Y
pinching or twisting of wrist. plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Men’s Restroom | Vestibule is too small. N
Door handle requires grasping, Replace with lever handles or push | Y
pinching or twisting of wrist. plate/”U” shaped pull-type door

operating hardware.
Toilet seat is low. Install raised toilet seat. Y
No grab bars at toilet. Install grab bars. Y
No sink has grippable faucets. Replace faucet handles with wing- | Y




type lever handles.

Hot water and drain lines are not
insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Women’s
Restroom

Vestibule too small.

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handles or push
plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Toilet seat is low.

Install raised toilet.

No grab bars at toilet.

Install grab bars.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Hot water and drain lines at sink are
not insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Interior Features

Install raised signs at all common
areas.

Fire Alarm does not give visual as
well as audible signal.

Install flashing light to activate with
fire alarm.

No pull station.

Telephones | Public pay telephone is not None in this area.
accessible.
Parking | Designated space lacks above grade Designate 8’ spaces with 5’ access
sign. aisles (one per eight designated
spaces must have 8’ aisle).
Re-stripe as indicated above.
Install sign. Ground symbol is
insufficient.
Library / 107 Columbia Ave
Chapin Rec. Chapin, SC 29036
Complex
Access to Goods Some doorways have %"
/Services high thresholds caused by

different floor elevations.

Door handle requires grasping,

Replace with lever handles or push




pinching or twisting of wrist.

plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Aisles are less than 36" wide.

Some aisles in library do
not comply.

Goods are located on high shelves.

*Alternative Method — Provide
customer assistance by retrieving
goods.

Men’s Restroom

Toilet partitions limit access to toilet.

Widen toilet stall and install an
outswinging door providing 32"
clearance.

Work in progress 8-22-95.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Hot water and drain lines are not
insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Soap and towel dispensers are
mounted too high.

Lower dispensers.

*Alternative method — Maintain
bar of soap and towels adjacent to
sink.

Mirror is mounted higher than 40”
above floor.

Install additional mirror at required
height.

Women’s
Restroom

Toilet partitions limit access to toilet.

Widen toilet stall and install an
outswinging door providing 32"
clearance.

Work in progress 8-22-95.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Hot water and drain lines at sink are
not insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Soap and towel dispensers are
mounted too high.

Lower dispensers.
*Alternative method- Maintain bar

of soap and towels adjacent to sink.

Mirror is mounted higher than 40”
above floor.

Install additional mirror at required
height.

Interior features

Signage at elevators and other

Install raised signage on elevator




permanent signage identifying room
or spaces is not raised.

control buttons and hoistway door
jambs.

Fire Alarm does not give visual as
well as audible signal.

Install flashing light to activate with
fire alarm.

Irmo Chapin
Rec.
Commission
(Gym Section)

200 Leisure Lane
Columbia, SC 29210

Entry Door

Door is hard to open.

Adjust closer.

Men’s Restroom

Door is hard to open.

Adjust closer to 5 Ibs. opening
force.

Women'’s
Restroom

Door is hard to open.

Adjust closer to 5 Ibs. opening
force.

Interior Features

Fire Alarm does not give visual as
well as audible signal.

Install flashing light to activate with
fire alarm.

Does not have any smoke
detectors or warning
devices.

Water Fountain is mounted too high.

Install a paper cup dispenser next
to fountain.

Irmo Chapin 200 Leisure Lane
Rec. Columbia, SC 29210
Commission
(Senior
Section)
Entry Door | Door is hard to open. Adjust closer.

Men’s Restroom

Door is hard to open.

Adjust closer to 5 Ibs. opening
force.

Toilet seat is low.

Install raised toilet seat.

Women’s
Restroom

Door is hard to open.

Adjust closer to 5 Ibs. opening
force.

Toilet seat is low.

Install raised toilet.

Interior Features

Signage at elevators and other
permanent signage identifying rooms
or spaces is not raised.

Install raised signs at all common
areas.




Landfill 498 Landfill Road
Lexington, SC
Access to | No curb ramp to sidewalk. Install curb ramp.
Entrance Construct ramp at entry door by
scale control.
Entry Door | Door handle requires grasping, Replace with lever handles or push

pinching or twisting of wrist.

plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Threshold exceeds %” and/or is not
beveled.

Replace threshold.

Create gradual transition with
epoxy mortar mix or other
material.

Access to Goods
/Services

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handles or push
plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Men’s Restroom

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handles or push
plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Toilet seat is low.

Install raised toilet seat.

Hot water and drain lines are not
insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Women’s
Restroom

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handles or push
plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Toilet seat is low.

Install raised toilet.

Hot water and drain lines at sink are
not insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Interior Features

No alarms in building.
No water fountain in the
building.

Telephones | Public pay telephone is not
accessible.
Parking | No parking for people with Designate 8’ spaces with 5’ access
disabilities. aisles (one per eight designated




spaces must have 8’ aisle).

Circulating 203 Amory Street
Library Batesburg, SC 29006
Access to | Existing curb ramp is too steep. Replace steep curb ramp if unsafe.
Entrance
Entry Door | Door provides less than 32” If double leaf doors, replace with

clearance.

one larger/one smaller
combination.

Door is hard to open.

Adjust closer.

Access to Goods
/Services

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handles or push
plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Goods are located on high shelves.

*Alternative method — Provide
customer assistance by retrieving
goods.

Men’s Restroom

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handles or push
plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Toilet seat is low.

Install raised toilet seat.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Women’s
Restroom

Door handle requires grasping,
pinching or twisting of wrist.

Replace with lever handles or push
plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.

Toilet seat is low.

Install raised toilet.

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Interior Features

Signage at elevators and other
permanent signage identifying rooms
or spaces is not raised.

Install raised signs at all common
areas.

Fire Alarm does not give visual as
well as audible signal.

Install flashing light to activate with
fire alarm.

Water Fountain is mounted too high.

Install a paper cup dispenser next
to fountain.




Telephone

Public pay telephone is not

accessible.
Parking | No parking for people with Designate 8’ spaces with 5’ access
disabilities. aisles (one per eight designated
spaces must have 8’ aisle).
Re-stripe as indicated above.
Install sign. Ground symbol is
insufficient.
Cayce-West 1500 Augusta Road
Columbia West Columbia, SC 29169
Branch Library
Entry Door | Door is hard to open. Adjust closer.
Access to Goods | Goods are located on high shelves. *Alternative Method — Provide
/Services customer assistance by retrieving

goods.

Men’s Restroom

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Hot water and drain lines are not
insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Women’s
Restroom

No sink has grippable faucets.

Replace faucet handles with wing-
type lever handles.

Hot water and drain lines at sink are
not insulated.

Wrap hot water and drain lines
with insulation.

Interior Features

Signage at elevators and other
permanent signage identifying room
or spaces is not raised.

Install raised signage on elevator
control buttons and hoistway door
jambs.

Parking

Designated space lacks above grade
sign.

Install sign. Ground symbol is
insufficient.

Irmo Library

108 Harbison Boulevard
Columbia, SC 29212

Entry Door

Door is hard to open.

Adjust closer.

Threshold exceeds %” and/or is not
beveled.

Replace threshold.




Access to Goods | Door handle requires grasping, Replace with lever handle or push Y
/Services | pinching or twisting of wrist. plate/”U” shaped pull-type door
operating hardware.
Aisles are less than 36” wide. Rearrange goods. Y
Goods are located on high shelves. Lower or reposition shelves.
*Alternative method — Provide
customer assistance by retrieving
goods.
Men’s Restroom | Toilet seat is low. Install raised toilet seat. Y
One grab bar at toilet. Install grab bars. Y
No sink has grippable faucets. Replace faucet handles with wing- | Y
type lever handles.
Hot water and drain lines are not Wrap hot water and drain lines Y
insulated. with insulation.
Soap and towel dispensers are Lower dispensers.
mounted too high.
Women'’s | Toilet seat is low. Install raised toilet. Y
Restroom
One grab bar at toilet. Install grab bars. Y
No sink has grippable faucets. Replace faucet handles with wing- | Y
type lever handles.
Hot water and drain lines at sink are | Wrap hot water and drain lines Y
not insulated. with insulation.
Soap and towel dispensers are Lower dispensers. Y

mounted too high.

Interior Features

Fire Alarm does not give visual as
well as audible signal.

Install flashing light to activate with
fire alarm.

Telephone | Public pay telephone is not
accessible.
Parking See magistrate report for
108 Harbison.
Swansea 240 South Mammoth

Library

Swansea, SC 29160




Access to Goods | Aisles are less than 36” wide. Rearrange goods. Y
/Services *Alternative method — Provide
customer assistance by retrieving
goods.

Goods are located on high shelves. *Alternative method — Provide
customer assistance by retrieving
goods.

Unisex Restroom | Door does not provide 32” clearance.

Toilet seat is low. Install raised toilet seat. Y

No grab bars at toilet. Install grab bars. Y

No sink has grippable faucets. Replace faucet handles with wing- | Y
type lever handles.

Hot water and drain lines are not Wrap hot water and drain lines Y

insulated.

with insulation.

Interior Features

Fire Alarm does not give visual as
well as audible signal.

Install flashing light to activate with
fire alarm.

Telephones

Public pay telephone is not
accessible.







